

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BAGLY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-11297-PBS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Regulatory History & Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	6
1. The Rollback Rule Has Led To Changes In The Provision Of Health Care For LGBTQI+ Individuals	7
2. The Rollback Rule Has Led To Changes In The Provision Of Health Care For People Who Are, Have Been, Or May Become Pregnant	8
C. Procedural History	10
1. Plaintiffs File Suit	10
2. This Court Denies Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss.....	11
3. The Parties Agreed To Stay The Litigation	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
A. This Court Should Vacate The Rollback Rule’s Discrete Provisions.....	16
1. This Court Should Vacate The Rollback Rule’s Repeal Of The Definition Of Discrimination “On The Basis Of Sex.”	16
a. The Rollback Rule’s Interpretation Of Discrimination “On The Basis Of Sex” Is Contrary To Law Because It Is Foreclosed By The Text Of Section 1557.....	18
b. HHS Failed To Adequately Explain Its Change In Position Regarding The Definition Of Discrimination “On The Basis Of Sex.”	22
2. This Court Should Vacate The Rollback Rule’s Incorporation of Title IX’s Religious-Institution and Abortion-Provision-and- Coverage Exemptions	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
a. HHS’s Adoption Of The Religious Exemption Is Contrary To Law Because It Is Foreclosed By The Text Of Section 1557	26
b. HHS’s Adoption Of The Abortion Exemption Is Contrary To Law Because It Is Foreclosed By The Text Of Section 1557	29
c. HHS’s Adoption Of Title IX’s Exemptions Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because HHS Failed To Consider Important Aspects Of The Problem And Did Not Adequately Explain Its Change In Position	30
3. This Court Should Vacate The Rollback Rule’s Interpretation Of “Health Program Or Entity” And Enjoin Defendants From Enforcing Section 1557 Pursuant To This Interpretation	34
a. The Rollback Rule Improperly Exempts Health Coverage Issuers and Administrators	34
b. The Rollback Rule Improperly Exempts Certain Programs And Activities That HHS Administers, Including The Indian Health Service	37
c. The Rollback Rule Improperly Excludes From Section 1557’s Scope Any Part Of A Health Program Or Activity Not Principally Engaged In Providing Health Care, Unless That Particular Part Receives Federal Financial Assistance.....	39
B. In The Alternative, This Court Should Vacate The Rollback Rule In Its Entirety.....	42
1. This Court Should Vacate The Rollback Rule Because It Was Motivated By Impermissible Bias	42
a. HHS’s Bad Faith In Promulgating The Rule Violates The APA	42
b. At A Minimum, HHS Failed To Consider An Important Aspect Of The Problem: The Risk Of Discrimination Against LGBTQI+ Persons, Women, and Pregnant People In Accessing Health Care.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
2. This Court Should Vacate The Rollback Rule In Its Entirety Because HHS Failed to Conduct an Adequate Regulatory Impact Analysis	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 26 MAP 2021, 2024 WL 318389 (Pa. Jan. 29, 2024)	20
<i>Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)	14, 16
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	29
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	30
<i>Bos. Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	19
<i>C.P. by and through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-06145, 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022)	18, 35, 46, 47
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	49
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chipman v. Grant Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 1998)	20
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Conley v. Nw. Fla. State Coll.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2015).....	19
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	35
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	38
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>D.C. Fed. of Civic Assocs. v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	43
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	9, 10, 32
<i>Doe v. C.A.R.S. Prot. Plus, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)	21
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Dorer v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 898 (D. Md. 1998).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hogar Agua y Vida en el Desierto, Inc. v. Suarez-Medina</i> , 36 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	24, 33
<i>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	21
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.W. Va. 2022).....	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	2, 15, 17, 22
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	21
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	24, 28
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	41
<i>Hall v. Lee Coll.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1027 (E.D. Tenn. 1996).....	20
<i>Hammons v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D. Md. 2023).....	18
<i>Hogan v. Ogden</i> , No. 06-CV-5078, 2008 WL 2954245 (E.D. Wash. July 30, 2008)	20
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	20, 32
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 554 U.S. 167 (2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Joganik v. E. Texas Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 6:19-CV-517-JCB-KNM, 2021 WL 6694455 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2021).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Koplovsky Foods, Inc.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 1998).....	39
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	46
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022)	32
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , No. 1:19-CV-272, 2022 WL 17415050 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 5, 2022).....	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	3, 39
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (M.D. Ga. 2022)	46
<i>Latecoere Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994)	43, 45, 46
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	27, 30
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 22-CV-2656, 2023 WL 6847105 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2023)	18
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	35
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998)	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4, 39
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	18
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	19
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	23, 46
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-05583, 2020 WL 4059929 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2020).....	5
<i>Pfeiffer v. Marion Ctr. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 917 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	19
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4, 42, 50
<i>Relentless, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 62 F.4th 621 (1st Cir. 2023).....	14, 15, 44, 45
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	28
<i>Scott v. St. Louis Univ. Hosp.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 956 (E.D. Mo. 2022).....	18
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turic v. Holland Hosp., Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Ven–Fuel, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985)	38
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	38
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	5, 18
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02834, 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020)	5
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	6
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01105, 2020 WL 4050303 (W.D. Wash. July 16, 2020)	5
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zamora-Quezada v. HealthTexas Med. Grp. of San Antonio</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....	37
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	4, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4, 13, 14, 16
5 U.S.C. § 5371.....	36, 37
20 U.S.C. § 1232(d)(1).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	26, 28, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1687(1).....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1687(2).....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1687(3).....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1687(4).....	41
20 U.S.C. § 1688.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 18113.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 18113(b).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	5, 35
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18116(b).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28	20
REGULATIONS:	
34 C.F.R. § 106.40	19
45 C.F.R. § 92.3(a)(2)	3
45 C.F.R. § 92.3(b)	34, 39, 40
45 C.F.R. § 92.3(c)	34, 35
45 C.F.R. § 92.4	17
45 C.F.R. § 92.6(b)	2
45 C.F.R. § 92.206	17
45 C.F.R. § 92.207	17
39 Fed. Reg. 22,228 (June 20, 1974)	20
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)	19
45 Fed. Reg. 30,955 (May 9, 1980)	19
81 Fed. Reg. 31,376	2
81 Fed. Reg. at 31,379	29
81 Fed. Reg. at 31,380	31
81 Fed. Reg. at 31,387	16
81 Fed. Reg. at 31,388	23
81 Fed. Reg. at 31,434	19
81 Fed. Reg. at 31,444	48
81 Fed. Reg. at 31,460	23, 47
82 Fed. Reg. 8,351 (Jan. 20, 2017)	42
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160	46
87 Fed. Reg. 47,829	38
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	28
<i>Block Religious Liberty Bill Concerning Same-Sex Marriage</i> , The Daily Signal (Mar. 9, 2016), https://perma.cc/KA2U-NPHS	44
Jim DeMint & Roger Severino, <i>Commentary: Court Should Reject Obama’s Radical Social Experiment</i> (Nov. 7, 2016), https://www.inquirer.com/philly/opinion/20161107_Commentary__Court_should_reject_Obama_s_radical_social_experiment.html	44
Dan Diamond, <i>Trump Policy Shop Filters Facts to Fit His Message</i> , Politico (July 28, 2018), https://politi.co/3fcJokc	45
Exec. Order No. 13,563 § 1(b).....	4, 49
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, 156 Cong. Rec. S. 1,821 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 2010)	4
Letter from Leon Rodriguez, Dir., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Off. for Civil Rights, to Maya Rupert, Federal Policy Director, Nat’l Ctr. for Lesbian Rts. (July 12, 2012), https://perma.cc/RB8V-ACZU	25
Letter from Sunu Chandy, Deputy Dir. for Civil Rts., Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., to Marcia D. Greenberger, NWLC, & Dr. Jay Gogue, President, Auburn Univ. (Jan. 19, 2017), https://perma.cc/5QX2-329M	25
Letter from Sunu Chandy, Deputy Dir. for Civil Rts., Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., to Marcia D. Greenberger, NWLC, & Frank T. Brogan, Chancellor, Pa. State Sys. of Higher Educ. (Jan. 19, 2017), https://perma.cc/ZRG3-GSFG	25
Letter from Sunu Chandy, Deputy Dir. for Civil Rts., Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., to Marcia D. Greenberger, NWLC, & Jeffrey Wadsworth, President & CEO, Batelle Mem’l Inst. (Jan. 19, 2017), https://perma.cc/U8YT-H7ZF	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Sunu Chandy, Deputy Dir. for Civil Rts., Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., to Marcia D. Greenberger, NWLC, & Thayne M. McCulloh, President, Gonzaga Univ. (Jan. 19, 2017), https://perma.cc/BJX4-A6N5	25
Elizabeth Nash et al., Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Policy Trends 2019: A Wave of Abortion Bans, But Some States Are Fighting Back</i> (Dec. 10, 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2019/12/state-policy-trends-2019-wave-abortion-bans-some-states-are-fighting-back	32
Emily O’Hara, <i>Trump Administration Removes LGBTQ Content From Federal Websites</i> , NBC News (Jan. 24, 2017), https://nbcnews.to/31SgD8g	45
<i>Pentagon’s Radical New Transgender Policy Defies Common Sense</i> , CNSNews (July 1, 2016), https://perma.cc/VK37-5FP7	44
Sandhya Raman, <i>Trump Administration Swayed by Conservative Think Tank on Abortion, LGBT Decisions, Group Says</i> , Roll Call (Apr. 25, 2019).....	44
<i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> , Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Sept. 17, 2022), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-21-22-hospital-revised.pdf	31
Jocelyn Samuels & Kristen Galles, <i>In Defense of Title IX: Why Current Policies Are Required to Ensure Equality of Opportunity</i>	20
Roger Severino, <i>DOJ’s Lawsuit Against North Carolina Is Abuse of Power</i> , <i>The Daily Signal</i> (May 9, 2016) https://perma.cc/3FFM-KFMB	44
Roger Severino, <i>Filibusted: Missouri Democrats Fail to Block Religious Liberty Bill Concerning Same-Sex Marriage</i> , <i>The Daily Signal</i> (Mar. 9, 2016), https://perma.cc/KA2U-NPHS	44
Roger Severino, <i>Pentagon’s Radical New Transgender Policy Defies Common Sense</i> , CNSNews (July 1, 2016), https://perma.cc/VK37-5FP7	44
Sejal Singh et al., <i>The Trump Administration Is Rolling Back Data Collection on LGBT Older Adults</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress (Mar. 20, 2017), https://ampr.gs/3iA7reN	45
<i>Trump Administration Removes LGBTQ Content From Federal Websites</i> , NBC News (Jan. 24, 2017), https://nbcnews.to/31SgD8g	45
